TEAC.

SERVICE MANUAL

A-X5000/A-X3000/A-X1000

DC Integrated Stereo Amplifier

NOTES

@ PC boards shown viewed from parts side.

@ Parts marked with *require longer delivery time.

@ The mechanical parts with no reference number or no parts
number in the exploded views are not supplied.

@ As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the circuit
diagrams contained in this manual.

@ A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must always be replaced with identical components refer
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

*

Dolby noise reduction manufactured under license from
Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.
“"DOLBY’ and the double-D symboi 00 are trademarks of
Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

Effective : July, 1991 5704053900



A-X5000/A-X3000/A-X1000 ]

1. SPECIFICATIONS

A-X5000

Continuous Power Output:
RMS: 75W + 75 W
(20 — 20,000 Hz, 8 ohms, THD
0.009 %)
100 W+ 100 W
(20 — 20,000 Hz, 4 ohms, THD
0.025 %)
DIN (1 kHz): 85 W + 85 W (8 ohms)
120 W +120 W (4 ohms)
Dynamic Power Output (EIA)
100 W + 100 W (8 ohms)
150 W + 150 W (4 ohms)
Total Harmonic Distortion
0.007 % (1 kHz, 8 ohms,
continuous rated power output)
0.009 % (20 - 20,000 Hz, 8 ohms,
continuous rated power output)
0.01 % (1 kHz, 4 ohms,
continuous rated power output)
0.025 % (20 — 20,000 Hz, 4 ohms,
continuous rated power output)
Input Sensitivity/Impedance:
Phono MM/MC : 2.5 mV
(47 kohms)/250 pV (100 ohms)
CD, TUNER, AUX, TAPE 1/2/3:
150 mV/30 kohms
Signal-to Noise Ratio (IHF-A):
Phono MM/MC: 80 dB (2.5 mV)/
67 dB (250 pV)
Line : 101 dB
Output Level/impedance : TAPE 1/DAT,
TAPE2, TAPE3 : 150 mV/1 kohms
Frequency Response : PHONO :
20 - 20,000 Hz, £0.5 dB (RIAA)
CD, TUNER, AUX, TAPE 1/2/3 :
5 -100,000 Hz, -3dB
Tone Control : Bass : £10 dB (100 Hz)
Treble : £10 dB (10 kHz)
Loudness Contour : +8/+6 dB at
100 Hz/10 kHz
Subsonic Filter : 15 Hz (6 dB/oct. )
Muting : -20 dB
Power Requirements/
Power Consumption:
115/230 V AC, 50/60 Hz, 700 W
(General Export)
120 V AC, 60 Hz, 330 W (USA)
120 V AC, 60 Hz, 630 VA (Canada)
220 V AC, 50 Hz, 700 W (Europe)
240 V AC, 50 Hz, 860 W
(UK/Australia)
Dimension (W x H x D):
435 x 155 x 354 mm
Weight (net) : 10.5 kg

improvements may result in feature and
specification change without notice.

A-X3000/A-X1000

Continuous Power Output:
A-X3000:
RMS: 60 W + 60 W
(20 — 20,000 Hz, 8 ohms, THD
0.02 %)
75W 4+ 75 W
(20 — 20,000 Hz, 4 ohms, THD
0.04 %)
DIN (1 kHz): 72 W + 72 W (8 ohms)
100 W +100 W (4 ohms)
A-X1000:
RMS: 40 W + 40 W
(20 — 20,000 Hz, 8 ohms, THD
0.02 %)
50 W+ 50W
(20 - 20,000 Hz, 4 ohms, THD
0.04 %)
DIN (1 kHz) : 55 W + 55 W (8 ohms)
72 W +72 W (4 ohms)
Dynamic Power Output (EIA)
A-X3000 : 78 W + 78 W (8 ohms)
115 W + 115 W (4 ohms)
A-X1000 : 58 W + 58 W (8 ohms)
90 W + 90 W (4 ohms)
Total Harmonic Distortion
A-X3000 : 0.008 % (1 kHz,
8 ohms, continuous rated power
output)
0.02 % (20 — 20,000 Hz, 8 ohms,
continuous rated power output)
0.015 % (1 kHz, 4 ohms,
continuous rated power output)
0.04 % {20 — 20,000 Hz, 4 ohms,
continuous rated power output)
A-X1000 : 0.0085 % (1 kHz,
8 ohms, continuous rated power
output)
0.02 % (20 - 20,000 Hz, 8 ohms,
continuous rated power output)
0.017 % (1 kHz, 4 ohms,
continuous rated power output)
0.04 % (20 — 20,000 Hz, 4 ohms,
continuous rsted power output)
Input Sensitivity/lmpedance:
Phono : 2.5mV/47 kohms CD,
TUNER, AUX, TAPE1/2 :
150 mV/30 kohms
MIC : 0.6mV/47 kohms
Signal-to Noise Ratio (IHF-A):
Phono: 72 dB (2.5 mW)
Line: 101 dB
Output Level/lmpedance : TAPE 1/DAT,
TAPE2 : 150 mV/1 kohms
Frequency Response : PHONO :
20 —20,000 Hz, 0.5 dB (RIAA)
CD, TUNER, AUX, TAPE 1/2 :
5-100,000 Hz, -3dB
Tone Control : Bass : #10 dB (100 Hz)
Treble : £10 dB (10 kHz)
Loudness Contour : +8/+6 dB at
100 Hz/10 kHz
Subsonic Filter {(A-X3000 only):
15 Hz (6 dB/oct. )

Muting (A-X300 only): -20 dB
Power Requirements/
Power Consumption:
115/230 V AC, 50/60 Hz, 550 W
(A-X3000), 410 W (A-X1000)
(General Export)
120 V AC, 60 Hz, 240 W
(A-X3000)
180 W {A-X1000)(USA)
120 V AC, 60 Hz, 460 VA
(A-X3000), 340 VA (A-X1000)
(Canada)
220 V AC, 50 Hz, 550 W
(A-X3000),
410 W (A-X1000)(Europe)
240 VAC, 50 Hz, 630 W
(A-X3000),
480 W (A-X1000)(UK/Australia)
Dimension (W x H x D):
435 x 155 x 354 mm
Weight (net) : 9.0 kg (A-X3000)
7.8 kg (A-X1000)

Improvements may result in feature and
specification change without notice.



A-X5000/A-X3000/A-X1000

1

|||||||||||||||||||||||||| I._
- AINO 0005X ¥ |
— | _
| u [Tk _
> 340 <—» NO |
| ”y . |
b | €3dvl , 93H/1n0
NIY3IMOd OV R — A1ddNns IMOd — w3 /doldvavy ¢ |
[(wawod ] _ { T 1
e | i €3dvl
g | olavay | |
— |
| AVd/NI |
|
S S J
JR AWV NIVW
u m m s i :
mvl 1
a r ' ¢ 23dvl
o— "7t i b O o]
' IS )
hl |_ 3440 -— NO \ H
& " (zeaul] [(ssve ] “ O
Fe=—n=| . Linouo ' HINAL
o (wwia) oo | /e
L Suvads | ! '
44Q <— NO 1 !
f 1 il T34Vl
" ol W %II. i A M O ivaii3dvi
(- ' | %
©— v i dWY 3NOL \ oxw 1
Y o ¥7 ¢ " g ] o o
1 ~J H =
dNY NIV 4340 -—= NO dNY 3ud "
| ' T34V [l
7 [(193mia] ¢ o~ [ | Y oo
o | AN reesoen
__ O XNV
SINOHd W o— L A S ——*) B L() S B
P Zad T |
.- . © [vawni 2
———— . =~ Ty
% [ssanano1 | JNOSENS (Soamsvs ]

440 <— NO

|
|
| W ~—— oW
|
|
|

ATINO 000CX - V/0008X -V

3. BLOCK DIAGRAM

120 V AC, 60 Hz (U.S.A/Canada)

220 V AC, 50 Hz (Europe)
115 V/230 V AC, 60 Hz/50 Hz

2. ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS

AMPLIFIER SECTION

Condition
Power requirements :

(

[(Zowvive]

!
|
|
|
|
|

'
i
!
T
'
|
|
|
'
'
'
'
i
]
'
1
'
|
L

001X V/000CX"Y

| |
s
3t

ATNO 000CX -/ 0009X ¥

(General Export)

N
o
)
o«
>
1%
<
g S
2l
o«
=) =}
S 13
2} m o
X % =
< o
s 8
8 )
. , e =
£ fme 3 S
b= o] HMM” < =
) o«
£ z o € 2 E% MAIN PCB
& o n 60
= -
Lo ot M+_ s
L) > ©> o)
— < (C [ (= >
x ms » N O e
o] m% » X o
. bt o »w T
n n 9 @ ma
M ma o hm
L= <}
= S b=
N 58 s 83 e (@)
I ‘0O —
P == o g s I}
T O 0] ~Q )
v c £ £ @
y — aw\h = .Muu . >
Qs >=9 TR Ts
<cC g S € £ollco
>2E o> ¢ TS993
205 282 aRsaR
< 9 = ~C B ="
dZo 53 TLET <
£Q0 o 53856
W n 22>
s o 4ESLEE
S = x ~in O A
= 20 °4I.eo .
€3 g2 ar-r2ar
o oqg S E oC+H*=0LCH
T 5098%6 WVMWV
] 0 £ c Smnsm
o - N 3 3
= 236Y TLsTYL
=3 £0o0e <50<5
32 T+ I X
0 o

¢
¢
(
(



4. EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST

EXPLODED VIEW-1

TN

A

J

Vi
N




EXPLODED VIEW-1 (A-X5000)

EXPLODED VIEW-1 (A-X5000)

|

A-X5000

<~ ( REF .NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS REF .NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
-1 *9260135501 MAIN CHASSIS 1-42 *9121000101 BUSHING, #2271
-2 *9260133800 PCB HOLDER (C) 1-43 J10l *9143289000 GND TERMINAL, YKD4!-0004
-3 *9260134000 PCB HOLDER (A) 1-44 S602A%5300918600 VOLTAGE SELECTOR,SDKGA4 [GE]
- 4 *9260135200 BOTTOM COVER 1-45 %¥9260134300 PUSH BUTTON B
-5 *9260136501 REAR PANEL [EXCEPT-GE] 1-46 *9260139600 PUSH BUTTON A (ADAPTOR)
%¥9260139501 REAR PANEL [GE]
1-47 ¥9260134200 PUSH BUTTON A (SOURCE)
I- 6 *9260135600 HEAT SINK 1-48 *9145084200 TR., PCB-1 ASSY Ref. pages 13 & 14
-7 *9260133600 HEAT SINK HOLDER (L) 1-49 *9145084300 TR., PCB-2 ASSY Ref. pages 13 & 14
1- 8 *9260133700 HEAT SINK HOLDER (R) 1-50 *5143248000 MOUNTING PLATE A
1-9 *9260133900 PCB HOLDER (B)
1-10 *9260136200 SHILED PLATE (B) 1-51 *9783203008 SCREW, BTT-S M3X8
1=11 *92601 13901 FOOT ASSY 1-52 *#9783233008 SCREW, BTT-S M3X8 (BLK)
1-12 *9260137000 REAR PANEL SPACER 1-53 %¥9783213012 SCREW, BTT-B M3XI2
1-13 *9145084141 MAIN PCB ASSY [E-D, E-DF] Ref. pages 12 & 14 1-54 *9783213008 SCREW, BTT-B M3X8
*9145084151 MAIN PCB ASSY [EXCEPT E-D/DF] Ref. pages 12 & 14 1-55 *9783613008 SCREW, BTT-P M3X8 (BLK)
1-14 *9145086101 FRONT PCB ASSY [E-D, E-DF] Ref. pages 13 & 14 1-56 *9783103006 SCREW, CAP-S M3X6
*9145086111 FRONT PCB ASSY [EXCEPT E-D/DF] Ref. pages 13 & 14 1-57 *9783603008 SCREW, BTT-P M3X8
( ( 1-15 *9145086301 PHONE JACK PCB ASSY [E-D,E-DF] Ref. pages 13 & 14 1-58 *9783295010 SCREW, BTB-S MSXI0
*9145086311 PHONE JACK PCB ASSY [EXCEPT E-D/DF] Ref. pages 13 & 14 1-59 *9783053006 SCREW, CAP-S M3X6 (BLK)
I-16 *9145086401 SPEAKER TM PCB ASSY [E-D,E-DF] Ref. pages 13 & 14 1-60 *9783413010 SCREW, CAP-P M3X10 (BLK)
*9145086411 SPEAKER TM PCB ASSY [US,C,GE,E,A,E-F] Ref. pages I3 & 14 1-61 *9783593008 SCREW, C-TITE M3X10 (NI-BLK)
*9]145086420 SPEAKER TM PCB ASSY [UK] Ref. pages 13 & 14
1-17 *9145086500 POWER LED PCB ASSY Ref. pages I3 & 14
1-18 *9260136701 FRONT PANEL C
1-19 *9260136801 FRONT BASE
1-20 *9260135700 VOLUME KNOB ASSY
1-21 *9260139400 EARTH SHILED PLATE
: 1-22 *9294005500 ° WASHER, VR (ZN7)
€ 6 1-23 *9781800700 NUT, VR (ZN7)
1-24 *9260132900 POWER BUTTON
1-25 *9260134400 SPEAKER BUTTON
1-26 *9260134100 LED LENS
1-27 *9260138700 PUSH BUTTON A (LOUDNESS)
1-28 *9260139700 PUSH BUTTON A (SUBSONIC)
1-29 *9260134500 BALANCE KNOB INCLUDED ACCESORIES
1-30 *9260136401 MM/MC LINKAGE REF .NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-31 *9260(36000 SELECTOR KNOB
1-32 *9260139800 KNOB ADAPTOR ASSY *9[101384300 OWNER'S MANUAL(M) A=-X3000/A-X 1000
g 2-33 *9294005600 WASHER, VR (ZN9) *9101384600 OWNER'S MANUAL (M) A=X5000
( ( 2-34 *9781800900 NUT, VR (ZN9)
1-35 *5801413200 NAME PLATE, TEAC
1-36 *#9260136600 BONNET
1-37 *9788823059 WIRE CLAMPER
1-38 A *9145086200 POWER SW PCB ASSY [E-D,E-F/DF,E] Ref. pages 13 & 14
A *9145086210 POWER SW PCB ASSY (US,C,GE] Ref. pages 13 & 14
A*%9145086220 POWER SW PCB ASSY [UK,Al Ref. pages 13 & 14
1-39 *9260136901 TRANS HOLDER
1-40 A *9125085000 POWER TRANS. (US,C]
A *9125085200 POWER TRANS. [E-D,E-DF]
A %9125085300 POWER TRANS. [GE]
- & *9125085700 POWER TRANS. [UK,Al
A *9125085900 POWER TRANS. (E,E-F]
‘ 1-41 A%5350010700 CORD,AC UL SPT-2 (US,C,GE]
A*9109025701 AC CORD, CEE CLASS2 [E-D/F/OF,E]
A%9109025901 AC CORD [UK]
i A *9109026000 AC CORD [Al

fusl:U.S.A. [C):CANADA [E-D]:GERM,SWEDEN,NORWAY ,DENMARK [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT [UK]:U.K. [A]:AUSRALIA

[US]:U.S.A. [C]:CANADA [E-D]:GERM,SWEDEN,NORWAY ,DENMARK [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT [(UK):U.K. [A]:AUSTRALIA
{E1:SWITZLD,NETHLDS ,GREECE ,AUSTRIA, SPAIN, I TALY, TURKEY [E-F1:FRANCE,BELGIUM [E-DF1 :FINLAND

[E]:SWITZLD,NETHLDS,GREECE ,AUSTRIA,SPAIN, ITALY,TURKEY [E-F1:FRANCE,BELGIUM [E-DF]:FINLAND

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time. Parts marked with *require longer delivery time,

e

2RI




EXPLODED VIEW-2




EXPLODED VIEW-2 (A-X3000/A-X1000)

EXPLODED VIEW-2 (A-X3000/A-X1000)

FRAAIUUI/ AN TUUY

REF .NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
2- 1 *¥9260135501 MAIN CHASSIS
2- 2 *9260133800 PCB HOLDER (C)
2- 3 *9260134000 PCB HOLDER (A)
2- 4 *9260135200 BOTTOM COVER
2-5 *9260136301 REAR PANEL [GE]
*9260135302 REAR PANEL (A-X1000) [EXCEPT GE]
*9260153601 REAR PANEL (A-X3000) [EXCEPT GE]
2- 6 *¥9260131200 HEAT SINK (A-X1000)
*9260131301 HEAT SINK (A-X3000)
2- 7 *9260133600 HEAT SINK HOLDER (L)
2- 8 *¥9260133700 HEAT SINK HOLDER (R)
2-9 *9260133900 PCB HOLDER (B)
2-10 *9260136101 SHILED PLATE (A)
2-11 *92601 13901 FOOT ASSY,
2-12 *¥9260137000 REAR PANEL SPACER
2-13 *9145084100 MAIN PCB ASSY (A-X1000) [E-D,E-DF] Ref. pages 12 & |5
*9145084110 MAIN PCB ASSY (A-X1000) [EXCEPT E-D/DF] | Ref. pages 12 & IS
*9145084120 MAIN PCB ASSY (A-X3000) [E-D,E-DF] Ref. pages 12 & I5
*9145084130 MAIN PCB ASSY (A=X3000) [EXCEPT E-D/DF]1 | Ref. pages 12 & I5
2-14 *9145085101 FRONT PCB ASSY (A-X1000) [E-D,E-DF] Ref. pages 13 & |6
*9145085111 FRONT PCB ASSY (A-X1000) [EXCEPT E-D/DF1 | Ref. pages 13 & 16
*¥9145085121 FRONT PCB ASSY (A-X3000) [E-D,E-DF] Ref. pages 13 & |6
*9145085131 FRONT PCB ASSY (A-X3000) [EXCEPT E-D/DF1] | Ref. pages 13 & 16
2-15 *9145085401 PHONE JACK PCB ASSY [E-D,E-DF] Ref. pages 13 & 1|7
*9145085411 PHONE JACK PCB ASSY [EXCEPT E-D/DF1 Ref. pages 13 & |7
2-16 *9145085501 SPEAKER.TM.PCB ASSY [E-D,E-DF] Ref. pages 13 & |7
*9145085511 SPEAKER.TM.PCB ASSY [US,C,GE,A,E,E-F] Ref. pages 13 & |7
*9145085521 SPEAKER.TM.PCB ASSY [UK] Ref. pages 13 & |7
2-17 *9145085600 POWER LED PCB ASSY Ref. pages I3 & 17
2-18 *9260134901 FRONT PANEL (A) (A-X1000)
*9260135001 FRONT PANEL (B) (A-X3000)
2-19 *9260135901 FRONT BASE
2-20 *9260135700 VOLUME KNOB ASSY
2=-21 *9260139400 EARTH SHILED PLATE
2-22 *9294005500 WASHER, VR (ZN7)
2=-23 *9781800700 NUT, VR (ZN7)
2-24 *9260132900 POWER BUTTON
2-25 *9260134400 SPEAKER BUTTON
2-26 *9260134100 LED LENS
2-27 *9260138700 PUSH BUTTON A (LOUDNESS)
2-28 *9260134200 PUSH BUTTON A (SOURCE)
2-29 *9260134500 BALANCE KNOB
2-30 *9260134600 MIC KNOB
2-3| *9260136001 SELECTOR KNOB
2-32 *9260139800 KNOB ADAPTOR ASSY
2-33 *¥9294005600 WASHER, VR (ZN9)
2-34 *3781800900 NUT, VR (ZN9)
2-35 *5801413200 NAME PLATE, TEAC
2-36 *9260135100 BONNET
2-37 *9788823059 WIRE CLAMPER
2-38 A*9145085300 POWER SW PCB ASSY (A-X1000) [US,C] Ref. pages |3 & 16
A*9145085310 POWER SW PCB ASSY (A-X1000) [E,E-D/F/DFI | Ref. pages 13 & 16
Ax9145085320 POWER SW PCB ASSY (A-X1000) [GE] Ref. pages 13 & 16
A*¥9145085330 POWER SW PCB ASSY (A-X1000) [UK,A] Ref. pages I3 & 16

{UST:U.S.A. [C]:CANADA [E-D]:GERM,SWEDEN,NORWAY ,DENMARK [GE1:GENERAL EXPORT [UK]:U.K. [A]:AUSTRALIA
[E1:SW!ITZLD,NETHLDS ,GREECE ,AUSTRIA, SPAIN, I TALY , TURKEY [E-F1:FRANCE,BELGIUM [E-DF1:FINLAND

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time.

REF .NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

2-38 A*9145085340 POWER SW PCB ASSY (A-X3000) [US,CI
A%9]45085350 POWER SW PCB ASSY (A-X3000) [E,E-D/F/DF]
A*9145085360 POWER SW PCB ASSY (A-X3000) [GE]
A*9145085370 POWER SW PCB ASSY (A-X3000) [UK,A]

2-39 *9145085200 MIC. J PCB ASSY

2-40 T601A%9|25083000 POWER TRANS. (A-X1000) [US,C]

2-41

2-42

2-43
2-44
2-45
2-46
2-47

2-51
2-52
2-53
2-54
2-55

2-56
2-57
2-58
2-59
2-60

2-61

T60 1A*9125083200
T6014%9125083300
T6014%9125083700
T601A¥9125083900

T601A¥9125084000
T6014¥9125084200
T601A*9125084300
T601A¥9125084700
T601A¥*9125084900

A¥*5350010700
A%9109025701
A*9109025901
A*9109026000

*9121000101

J101 *9143289000
S60245%53009 | 8600
*9260134300
*5143248000
*¥9260167900

*9783203008
*9783233008
*¥9783213012
*9783053006
*9783593008

*39783103006
*3783613008
*9783213008
*9783603008
*3783295010

*9783233008

POWER TRANS. (A-X1000) [E-D/DF]
POWER TRANS. (A-X1000) [GE]
POWER TRANS. (A-X1000) [UK,Al
POWER TRANS. (A-X1000) [E,E-F]

POWER TRANS. (A-X3000) [US,CI
POWER TRANS. (A-X3000) [E-D/DF]
POWER TRANS. (A-X3000) [GE]
POWER TRANS. (A-X3000) [UK,A]
POWER TRANS. (A-X3000) [E,E-F]

AC CORD UL SPT-2 [US,C,GE]
AC CORD [E-D/F/DE,E]

AC CARD [UKI

AC CORD [A]

BUSHING, #2271

GND TERMINAL, YKD4!-0004
VOLTAGE SELECTOR,SDKGA4 [GE]

PUSH BUTTON B(A-X3000 only)
MOUNTING PLATE (A)

VR.,COLLAR [GE,E only]l
A-X1000 : #030580 and before
A=-X3000 : #010510 and before

SCREW, BTT-S M3X8
SCREW, BTT-S M3X8 (BLK)
SCREW, BTT-B M3XI2

SCREW, CAP-S M3X6 (BLK)
SCREW,C-TITE M3X8(NI-BLK)

SCREW, CAP-S M3X6
SCREW, BTT-P M3X8 (BLK)
SCREW, BTT-B M3X8
SCREW, BTT-P M3X8
SCREW, BTB-S M5XI0

SCREW, BTT-S M3X8 (BLK)

REMARKS

Ref. pages 13 & 16
Ref. pages 13 & 16
Ref. pages 13 & 16
Ref. pages I3 & 16
Ref. pages |3 & |7

[USI:U.S.A. [C]:CANADA [E-D]:GERM, SWEDEN,NORWAY ,DENMARK [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT (UK]:U.K. [A1:AUSTRALIA
[E1:SWITZLD,NETHLDS ,GREECE ,AUSTRIA, SPAIN, ITALY,TURKEY [E~F1:FRANCE,BELGIUM [E-DF1:FINLAND

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time.




5. PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST

MAIN PCB ASSY

7
Q32 _wez BRCEIERTY RS &> Y
_._We3___ : it . R373
A . __R343 I N e Y JE azis
P 3
] ey e 7
i ;
3 NENR LCH t - ! RCH ™
_(4:]321 20 .? WeS y ; 7 —AA—] R328 VR302 N
g €3O0 W B et = (1) ik
R337 ° Q325®Q329 @ 5 . ‘ LIS _V%Z_‘ o
BRos . (JICIz e Razs\_ % S : ~
R 4 e +oER
W30 B RO R327 (YR30 i -
D309 R327  =&%
‘S D303 1

OVHL

osm

HE

80d NIVW

&

A—-—X1000
A—X3000
A—X5000
A—X303K
A—X303

1012
00 ()
TgT

a
|
"1 GM
b1
3 '
1 i
1
.(G l H
2]
e
) _LQ_LS
N Tr:Tw

g g

i

g

T2
OO O 0,0

c
e R17) RI
: i ¢i3s
. w100 Qios
e ce 1074115 B, s O ¢
g - c SW. . RI23 =
o = 2 108 RIS 'S Ri24 =
ez g & —»@ RIZ6 sk O~ ¢3! ?
‘ DIO2 T A ¢ TS0 O€cioi| cizz Q
2RI20 215 ” @ by O
ciiz i RI44
. Sk G —e ¥l prll w o
O RI28  RI30 [ $® o2 ¢ 05103
T M . - A —AA— O
1

> ciio @ 19
Og s g2z D RIOL. cxzéo
RI3S S101 -1n RIO3 2 A ®)
g - ———lmr Lo 2221 A i
Q404 Q403 ¥ ; =55 553079 @ e LIOI r
. 3 ¢ o, —ju @ RIO4

; cao4$ T ; 2 Ri02
0 :;403 sz:‘ I :5 5cloz
o ! TS
a 19@ “ ‘_O

“ i w

~



A- XDUU“ P )ﬁjUUU A XTUUU

FRONT PCB ASSY

- R230 0 ©
, 9 g

o R3z% yiczia cao, cz09 5
8T i TeNe

3 R238 ! g '
‘:j w6
fﬁ g C-Z_{Z}_S oflel ~TooC S20I
x c222 Y 8 w7
: O]

o o o

b ¢ o Lo

5 : S TS TEAC :

© 24 ’ : . FRONT F’CB ‘

d o R¥T [ L. i 9155085100

24 A AA— L _t

. o A3k E A TCk A7S 94V-0A

oy el N o UPc227 O ol |ET[ET Heq =2 g 333 3 : 9 -04

> i g 124, 9 %, ' B

3 no ‘ws . N 5% . 4

O i DS203 oL ;: o DS202 |
‘ sz03 . W6 s

POWER SW PCB ASSY PHONE JACK PCB ASSY SPEAKER T.M PCB ASSY
T i.6a2s0v
SLOW BLOW i 3 ,
) 9155085300 seor .| T g 7 M e D CoR ! e | & SPEAKER.TM.PCB
ceol [I o = w—— O —A— : §J§55085590 ‘csia
} 0 - L. 5 i Cf"r_l. 94v.o- (;5.‘5 ‘-n-,
PEOl e g o 4 N A NTT bl e
I TEAC ¢ .5 gav.0a ] z23¢ o ’ 2 é 8 E”:
POWER Sw PCB e niE o « }(j__ b
TEAC C::b 104 TCLA7S 94V-0A :b
PHONE JACK PCB 9155085400 59!
POWER LED PCB ASSY MIC. J PCB ASSY TR., PCB-1 ASSY TR., PCB-2 ASSY
(A-X3000/A-X1000 only) (A-X5000 only) (A-X5000 only)
ng 4204 'Z..noaczmj B 1 y l’a—_] I__] R387 —n—rsse L
v.i 335 2 Q336 Q334 - 2
5 ol =N s B [ o ] | e 2 3 | o] e o3 Tk I
: gt &4 0, PR ° § d pPcB-2 ' n
i ;;‘i-3 < - Ter i-?so 225 oa ' \/ iy cx'5“57058C"ZtaavoooA o A2 CEDIS




A-X5000 J

ELECTRICAL LIST

MAIN PCB ASSY (A-X5000)

REF .NO., PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION

*3145084141
*9145084151
*9155084 100
*9229021000
C406 407 A9117259100

MAIN PCB ASSY [E-D,E-DF]

MAIN PCB ASSY [EXCEPT E-D/DF]
MAIN PCB

EARTH PLATE (A) P.C.B.

C., ELEC [0OOUF/25vY

C408-411 A9115819320
C412 413 A 5117302600
C414 415 A 91158183900

C., CERAMIC 0.022UF/100VK YB
C., ELEC 12000UF/63V
C., CERAMIC 0.0IUF/500VkK YB

CNIOI 9143171000 CONN.PLUG 3P

CN102 9143171020 CONN.PLUG 3P (B3B-EH--A)RED

CNIO3 9143171000 CONNECTOR PLUG, 3P

CN104 9143252000 CONNECTOR PLUG, 4P

CN105 9143254000 CONN.PLUG 6P [E-D,E-DF])
9143301000 CONN.PLUG 5P [EXCEPT E-D/DF]

CNIO6 9143251000 CONNECTOR PLUG, 3P

CNI09 9143170000 CONNECTOR PLUG, 2P

DIOl 102 9166032201 ZENER DIODE, O5AZ6.ZY

D301-310 A9165020850 DIODE, IN4148 TP

D31t 9166032201 ZENER DIODE, 05AZ6.2Y

D312 9165021900 DIODE, IN4002

D313 9165020850 DIODE, IN4148 TP

D40l 402 9166033201 ZENER DIODE, OSAZI6Y

D403-406 A 9165021900 DIODE, IN40O2

D407-410 & 9165022300 DIODE, PR6003

D701 703 9165021900 DIODE, IN4002

Jit 9143310000 PIN JACK, 2P (YKC21-243])

JI2 9143306000 PIN JACK, 6P (YKC2!-2229)

JUI3-115 9143305000 PIN JACK, 4P (YKC21-2226)

L0l 102 9173006320 COIL, 220UH [E-D,E~DF]

QI0I-104 9163312320 TRANSISTOR 2SC3329GR

QI05 106 5232008400 FET.,25K381D

Q303310 9163311520 TRANSISTOR 2SC2240GR

Q311 312 9163012200 TRANSISTOR 2SAl145-0

Q313 314 9163311600 TRANSISTOR 25C2705-0

Q315 316 5230782900 TRANSISTOR 25CI846 R

Q317 318 9163311400 TRANSISTOR 25C3298-Y

Q319 320 9163012100 TRANSISTOR 2SAl306-Y

Q321 322 9163312200 TRANSISTOR 25C3907-0

Q323 324 9163012700 TRANSISTOR 2SA1516-0

Q325 326 9163309420 TRANSISTOR 25CI8{5GR

Q327 328 9163009920 TRANSISTOR 2SAI015GR

Q329 330 9163311520 TRANSISTOR 2S5C2240GR

Q331 5230782900 TRANSISTOR 25CI846 R

Q332 9163011720 TRANSISTOR 2SA970-BL

Q403 A 9163308900 TRANSISTOR 25C2235Y

Q404 A 9163009400 TRANSISTOR 2SA-965Y

Q701 702 9163310620 TRANSISTOR 2SC2878A

RI35 136 A9111810000 R., NONFLAMMABLE /4% 100
R321 322 9114100810 R., NONFLAMMABLE |W 68
R329-332 A 9114100910 R., NONFLAMMABLE |/24 22

R341 342 A 9114258060
R343 344 A 5241503100
R345 346 A 911410(010
R371 A 9111238000
R403 404 A 9114033060

-, NONFLAMMABLE 1/2VW 220
., CEMENT 0.22+0.220HM 5W
«» NONFLAMMABLE W (00

.» CARBON 2W IK

.» NONFLAMMABLE 1[/4V¥ 22

DVVOD

MAIN PCB ASSY (A-X5000)

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

R407 408 A 9114209060 R. ,NONFLAMMABLE 1/2W 2.2

RY301 5290015000 RELAY DE24D2-0T(M)

Si0l 9135031600 PUSH SW, 2-2 SPX-04
Sio2 5300518400 SW.,SLIDE SSSR26

Sto3 5300918500 SW.,SLIDE SSSR24

Si02 5301207000 ROTARY FLEX (B) SRBUOG
S103 5301206900 ROTARY FLEX  SRBUOG
utol 9167015010 IC, M5218L

U301 9167008200 IC, TA7317P

U701 9163011420 TRANSISTOR DTAII4ES P.
VR301302 9112058000 SEMI-FIXED VR IK (B)

FRONT PCB ASSY (A-X5000)

REF .NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*9145086101 FRONT PCB ASSY [E-D,E-DF]
¥9145086111 FRONT PCB ASSY
[EXCEPT E-D/DF1
*9155086100 FRONT PCB
*9783603008 SCREW, BTT-P M3X8
D201 9165021900 DIODE, IN4002
DS201-203 9174012320 LED,5-333FY/HO YEL
DS205 9174012320 LED,5-333FY/HO YEL
J106 9143261100 WIRE HOLDER, 3P SC-003
Q201 9163009920 TRANSISTOR 2SA1015GR
Q202 9163309420 TRANSISTOR 2SCI815GR
RY201 5290015100 RELAY SYR24A
S201 9135031300 PUSH SW 4-2 SPECI2HA02-TK
5202 9135031400 PUSH SW 6-2 SPECI2HAO4-TK
$203 204 9135031200 PUSH SW 2-2 SPECI2HAO! -TK
$205 9135031300 PUSH SW 4-2 SPECI2HA02-TK
U201 202 9167017300 IC, NJM 4565LD
U204 9167015010 IC, M5218L
YR201 9172018000 BALANCE VR |50KMN
VR202 9172018200 VOLUME VR 100KBX2
VR203204 9172018100 TONE VR, 20KBX2

{UST:U.S.A. [CI:CANADA [E-DI :GERM, SWEDEN ,NORWAY ,DENMARK [ GE] :GENERAL EXPORT [UKI:U.K. [A):AUSTRALIA
(E] :SWITZLD,NETHLDS,GREECE,AUSTRIA,SPAIN,ITALY,TURKEY [E-F1:FRANCE,BELGIUM [E-DF]:F INLAND

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time.

10

POWER SW PCB ASSY (A-X5000)

POWER LED PCB ASSY (A-X5000)

REF .NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF .NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*9145086200 POWER SW PCB ASSY *G145086500 POWER LED PCB ASSY
[E,E-D/F/DF] *9155086500 POWER LED PCB
*9145086210 POWER SW PCB ASSY (US,C,GE] 05204 9174012320 LED,5-333FY/HO YEL
*9145086220 POWER SW PCB ASSY [UK.AT
*9155086200 POWER SW POB
*9150013000 FUSE HOLDER, S-NS05I
{us,C,GE! TR., PCB-1 ASSY (A-X5000)
*9150014000 FUSE HOLDER, S-N5053
[EXCEPT US,C,GE] REF.NO.  PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
5267704000 SPARK,KILLER 0.0047UF250V
cool & ’ *9145084200 TR., PCB-l ASSY
NGO 9143311000 CONNECTOR PLUGZP (5289-2A) *9155084200 TR.., PCB-I
F601 AS5142191000 FUSE,3.15A-250V T3MINI Q333 9163312200 TRANSISTOR 25C3907-0
[EXCEPT US,C,GE] Q335 9163012700 TRANSISTOR 25A1516-0
F601 49150017000 FUSE, 6A 250V SLOW [US,C,GE] | R376 378 91110(0050 R., CARBON R-25 JFT 5.6
5327009600 TERMINAL LAPPING 2P
Feot R380  AS5241503100 R., CEMENT 0.22+0.22 OHM S5W
$601 A 9135031500 POWER SW

PHONE JACK PCB ASSY (A-X5000)

REF .NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*9145086301 PHONE JACK PCB ASSY
{E-D,E-DF]
*9145086311 PHONE JACK PCB ASSY
[EXCEPT E-D,E-DF]
*9155086300 PHONE JACK PCB
*¥9290000400 MOUTING PLATE (A)
CN503 9143170000 CONNECTOR PLUG, 2P
J104 9143262100 WIRE HOLDER, 4P SC-004
J501 9143264100 WIRE HOLDER, 6P SC-006
J503 9143248000 PHONE JACK (YKB2I-5138A)
R501 502 A911{232000 R., CARBON 2W 430
S501 502 9135029000 POWER SW (R-3271)

SPEAKER TM PCB ASSY (A-X5000)

REF .NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*9145086401 SPEAKER TM PCB ASSY [E-D/DF]
*9145086411 SPEAKER TM PCB ASSY
(us,C,GE,A,E, E~F1
*9145086420 SPEAKER TM PCB ASSY [UKI
*9[55086400 SPEAKER TM PCB
C514 515 A 9115818900 C. CERA 0.01UF/500VK [E-D/DF ]
CN501 9143254000 CONNE. PLUG 6P (52011-0610)
CN502 9143301000 CONNE. PLUG 5P [E-D,E-DF1
J105 9143264100 WIRE HOLDER, 6P SC-006
[E-D/DF1
J502 9143302000 S .TERM.8P YKD310372
[EXCEPT UKI
9143303000 SP.TERM.8P YKD310402 [UK]
R503-506 9114033060 R.,NONFLAMMABLE |/4W 22 OHM

[E-D/DF]

TR., PCB~2 ASSY (A-X5000)

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*9145084300 TR., PCB-2 ASSY
*9155084300 TR., PCB-2
Q334 9163312200 TRANSISTOR 2SC3907-0
Q336 9163012700 TRANSISTOR 2SA1516-0
R381 A 5241503100 R., CEMENT 0,22+0.22 OHM SW

[UST:U.S.A. (C]:CANADA [E-D] :GERM, SWEDEN,NORWAY ,DENMARK [GE1:GENERAL EXPORT [UK]:U.K. [A]:AUSTRALIA
[El:SNITZLD,NETHLDS,GREECE,AUSTR!A,S’AIN,ITALY,TURKEY [E-FI1:FRANCE ,BELGIUM [E-DF1:FINLAND

Parts marked with *require fonger delivery time.



‘e

o~

MAIN PCB ASSY (A-X3000)

i A-X3000/A-X1000

MAIN PCB ASSY (A-X3000)

REF .NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REF .NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
*9145084120 MAIN PCB ASSY (E-D,E-DF1 S102 5300918400 SW.,SLIDE SSSR26
*9145084130 MAIN PCB ASSY [EXCEPT E-D/DF) S103 5300918500 SW.,SLIDE SSSR24
*9155084100 MAIN PCB S102 103 5301206900 ROTARY FREX SRBUO6
¥9229021000 EARTH PLATE (A) P.C.B. ulol 9167017300 IC, NJM 4565LD
*9783213008 SCREW, BTT-B M3X8 u3ol 9167008200 IC, TA7317pP
*9783613008 SCREW, BTT-P M3X8 (BLK) VR301302 9112058000 SEMI-FIXED VR IK (B)
*9783103006 SCREW, CAP-S M3X6
CI05 106 9115800020 C.,CERAMIC |000PF/50VK YB
C406 407 A9117259100 C., ELEC 1000UF/25V
C408-411 A9115819320 C.CERAMICO.022UF/100VK YB
C412 413 A 9117278100 C., ELEC |0000UF/63V
C414 415 A 9115818900 C.CERAMIC 0.0lUF/500VK YF )
CN102 9143171020 CONNE .PLUG3P (B3B-EH-A)RED MAIN PCB ASSY (A-X1000)
CN103 9143171000 CONNECTOR PLUG, 3P
CN104 9143252000 CONNECTOR PLUG, 4P REF .NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
CNI105 9143254000 CONN.PLUG 6P [(E-D,E-DF] *9145084100 MAIN PCB ASSY [E-D,E-DF]
9143301000 CONN.PLUG SP [EXCEPT E-D/DF] *9145084110 MAIN PCB ASSY [EXCEPT E-D/DF]
CN106 9143251000 CONNECTOR PLUG, 3P *9155084100 MAIN PCB
CNI09 9143170000 CONNECTOR PLUG, 2P %*9229021000 EARTH PLATE (A) PCB
D301-310 A 9165020850 DIODE, IN4148 TP *9783213008 SCREW, BTT-B M3X8
D311 9166032201 ZENER DIODE, 05AZ6.2Y *9783613008 SCREW, BTT-P M3X8 (BLK)
D312 9165021900 DIODE, IN4002 *9783103006 SCREW, CAP-S M3X6
D313 9165020850 DIODE, IN4148 TP CI05 106 9115800020 C., CERAMIC |000PF/50VK YB
D40l 402 9166033201 ZENER DIODE, 05AZI6Y C406 407 9117259100 C., ELEC I000UF/25V
D403-406 A 9165021900 DIODE, IN4002 C408-411 9115819320 C., CERAMIC 0.022UF/100VK
D407-410 A 9165022300 DIODE, PR6003 C412 413 9117302300 C., ELEC 6800UF/50V
Jiit 9143304000 PIN JACK, 2P (YKC21-2430) C414 415 9115818900 C., CERAMIC 0.0IUF/S00VK
Ji2 9143306000 PIN JACK, 6P (YKC21-2229) CN102 9143171020 CONNE .PLUG3P (B3B-EH-A)RED
JII3 114 9143305000 PIN JACK, 4P (YKC21-2226) CNI103 9143171000 CONNECTOR PLUG, 3P
Q303-310 9163311520 TRANSISTOR 2SC2240GR CN104 9143252000 CONNECTOR PLUG, 4P
Q311 312 9163012200 TRANSISTOR 2S5Al145-0 CNI105 9143254000 CONN.PLUG 6P [E-D,E-DF]
Q313 314 9163311600 TRANSISTOR 2SC2705-0 CNI05 9143301000 CONN.PLUG 5P [EXCEPT E-D/DF1
Q315 316 5230782900 TRANSISTOR 2SCI1846 R CNI06 9143251000 CONNECTOR PLUG, 3P
Q317 318 9163311400 TRANSISTOR 2SC3298-Y CNI109 9143170000 CONNECTOR PLUG, 2P
Q319 320 9163012100 TRANSISTOR 2SAl306-Y D301-310 9165020850 DIODE, IN4148 TP
Q321 322 9163311700 TRANSISTOR 2SC3281-0 D311 9166032201 ZENER DIODE, 05AZ6.2Y
Q323 324 9163012300 TRANSISTOR 2SA1302-0 D312 9165021900 DIODE, IN4002
Q325 326 9163309420 TRANSISTOR 2SCIBI5GR D313 9165020850 DIODE, IN4148 TP
Q327 328 9163009920 TRANSISTOR 2SA!10I5GR D40l 402 9166033201 ZENER DIODE, OSAZI6Y
Q329 330 9163311520 TRANSISTOR 2SC2240GR D403-406 9165021900 DIODE, IN4002
Q331 5230782900 TRANSISTOR 2SCI846 R D407-410 9165022200 DIODE, PR3003
Q332 9163011720 TRANSISTOR 2SA970-BL Jih 9143304000 PIN JACK, 2P (YKC21-2430)
Q403 A 9163308900 TRANSISTOR 25C2235Y Ji12 9143306000 PIN JACK, 6P (YKC21-2229)
Q404 A 9163009400 TRANSISTOR 2SA-965Y JII3 114 9143305000 PIN JACK, 4P (YKC21-2226)
RI3S 136 A9111810000 R., NONFLAMMABLE |/4W 100 Q303-310 9163311520 TRANSISTOR 2SC2240GR
R321 322 9114100710 R., NONFLAMMABLE IW 62 Q311 312 9163012200 TRANSISTOR 2SAl145-0
R323 324 9111046050 R., CARBON R-25 JFT 150 Q313 314 9163311600 TRANSISTOR 25C2705-0
R329-332 A 9114033000 R., NONFLAMMABLE 1/4W 22 Q315 316 5230782900 TRANSISTOR 2SC1846 R
R341 342 A 9114258000 R., NONFLAMMABLE [/2W 220 Q317 318 9163311400 TRANSISTOR 25C3298-Y
R343 344 A 5241503100 R., CEMENT 0.22+0.22 OHM SW Q319 320 9163012100 TRANSISTOR 2SA!1306-Y
R345 346 A 9114101010 R., NONFLAMMABLE IW 100 Q321 322 9163311800 TRANSISTOR 2SC318({-0
R371 A 9111233000 R., CARBON 2W 820 Q323 324 9163012400 TRANSISTOR 2SAl264-0
RA0O3 404 A 9114033000 R., NONFLAMMABLE 1/4W 22 Q325 326 9163309420 TRANSISTOR 2SCI18I5GR
R407 408 A 9114209000 R., NONFLAMMABLE I/2W 2.2 Q327 328 9163009920 TRANSISTOR 2SAI0I5GR
RY30| 5290014900 RELAY DH24D2-0S(M) Q329 330 9163311520 TRANSISTOR 2SC2240GR

(UST:U.S.A. [CI:CANADA (E-D1:GERM,SWEDEN,NORWAY ,DENMARK (GE]:GENERAL EXPORT [UK1:U.K. [A):AUSTRALIA
(E] : SWITZLD,NETHLDS,GREECE ,AUSTRIA, SPAIN, I TALY,TURKEY [E~-F]:FRANCE ,BELGIUM (E-DF]:FINLAND

Par+s marked with *require longer delivery time.

11



A-X3000/A-X1000

12

MAIN PCB ASSY (A-X1000) FRONT PCB ASSY (A-X1000)
REF .NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF .NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
Q331 5230782900 TRANSISTOR 25C1846 R DS202203 9174012320 LED,5-333FY/HO YEL
Q332 9163011720 TRANSISTOR 2SA970-8L J106 9143261100 WIRE HOLDER, 3P SC-003
Q403 9163308900 TRANSISTOR 2SC2235Y Q201 9163009920 TRANSISTOR 2SAI10I5GR
Q404 9163009400 TRANSISTOR 2SA-965Y Q202 9163309420 TRANSISTOR 2SCIBISGR
RI3S 136 9111810000 R., NONFLAMMABLE 1/4W 100 RY20! 5290015100 RELAY SVR24A
R329-332 9114033000 R., NONFLAMMABLE 1/4W 22 S202 9135031400 PUSH SW 6-2 SPECI2HAO04-TK
R341 342 9114258000 R., NONFLAMMABLE 1/2W 220 S203 9135031200 PUSH SW 2-2 SPECI2HAOI-TK
R343 344 5241503100 R., CEMENT 0.22+0.22 OHM SW U201 202 9167017300 IC, NJM 4565LD
R345 346 9114250000 R., NONFLAMMABLE |/2W 100 U204 9167015010 IC, M5218L
R371 9111236000 R., CARBON 2W 560 U205 9167017300 IC, NJM 4565LD
R403 404 9114033000 R., NONFLAMMABLE |/4W 22 VR201 9172018000 BALANCE VR {SOKMN
R407 408 9114209000 R., NONFLAMMABLE 1/2W 2.2 VR202 9172018200 VOLUME VR 100KBX2
RY3O0I 5290014900 RELAY DH24D2-0S(M) VR203204 9172018101 TONE VR 20KBX2
S102 5300918400 SW.,SLIDE SSSR26 VR274 9172017900 MIC VR RKI6K!140034-TKIOK
S103 5300918500 SW.,SLIDE SSSR24
S102 103 5301206900 ROYARY FLEX SRBUO6
uiol 9167017300 IC, NJM 4565LD POWER SW PCB ASSY (A-X3000)
u3ol 9167008200 IC, TA7317P
VR301302 9112058000 SEMI-FIXED VR IK (B) REF .NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*9145085340 POWER SW PCB ASSY [US,C]
*9145085350 POWER SW PCB ASSY [E,E-D/F/DF]
FRONT PCB ASSY (A-X3000) *9145085360 POWER SW PCB ASSY [GE]
*9145085370 POWER SW PCB ASSY [UK,A]
REF .NO. PARTS NO.. DESCRIPTION *9155085300 POWER SW PCB
*9145085121 FRONT PCB ASSY [E-D,E-DF] *9150013000 FUSE HOLDER, S-N5051 (US,C,GE]
*9145085131 FRONT PCB ASSY [EXCEPT E-D/DF] *9150018000 FUSE HOLDER, 2-NI1152
*9155085100 FRONT PCB [EXCEPT US,C,GE]
*9783603008 SCREW, BTT-P M3X8 *9783603008 SCREW, BTT-P M3X8
D201-203 9165021900 DIODE, IN4002 C601 A 5267704000 SPARK,KILLER 0,0047UF250V
DS201-203 9174012320 LED,5-333FY/HO YEL CN601 9143311000 CONNECTOR PLUG2P (5289-2A)
J106 9143261100 WIRE HOLDER, 3P SC-003 Fé60l1 A 5142190000 FUSE,2.5A-250V(T) [EXCEPT US,C,GE!]
Q201 9163009920 TRANSISTOR 2SAI0IS5GR A 9150016000 FUSE,5A0250V SLOW [US,C,GE]
Q202 9163309420 TRANSISTOR 2SCIBI5GR P601 5327009600 TERMINAL LAPPING 2P [E-D/F/DF,E]
RY201 5290015100 RELAY SVR24A S601 A9135031500 POWER SW
S201 9135031300 PUSH SW 4-2 SPECI2HA02-TK
S202 9135031400 PUSH SW 6-2 SPECI2HA04-TK
S$203 204 9135031200 PUSH SW 2-2 SPECI2HAO!-TK
U201 202 9167017300 IC, NJM 4565LD POWER SW PCB ASSY (A-X1000)
U204 9167015010 IC, M5218L
REF .NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
U205 9167017300 IC, NJM 4565LD
VR201 9172018000 BALANCE VR I50KMN *9145085300 POWER SW PCB ASSY [US,C]
VR202 9172018200 VOLUME VR 100KBX2 *9145085310 POWER SW PCB ASSY [E-D/F/DF,E]
VR203204 9172018101 TONE VR 20KBX2 *9145085320 POWER SW PCB ASSY [GE]
VR274 9172017900 MIC VR RKI6KI140034-TKIOK *9145085330 POWER SW PCB ASSY [UK,A]
*3155085300 POWER SW PCB
*9150013000 FUSE HOLDER,S-N5051 (US,C,GE]
*9150018000 FUSE HOLDER,2-N1152
FRONT PCB ASSY (A-X1000) [EXCEPT US,C,GE]
*9783603008 SCREW, BTT-P M3X8
REF .NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION C601 A 5267704000 SPARK,KILLER 0.0047UF250V
*9145085101 FRONT PC8 ASSY (E-D,E-DF] CN601 9143311000 CONNECTOR PLUG 2P (5289-2A)
*9145085111 FRONT PCB ASSY [EXCEPT E-D/DF]| F60I A 5142188000 FUSE,l.6A-250V(T) [EXCEPT US[ ,GE]
*9155085100 FRONT PCB A 9150015000 FUSE,4A 250V SLow (US,C,GE]
*3783603008 SCREW, BTT-P M3X8 P601 5327009600 TERMINAL LAPPING 2P [E-D/F/DF,E]
D201-203 9165021900 DIODE, {N4002 S601 A 9135031500 POWER SW

[UST:U.S_A. [C]:CANADA [E-D]:GERM,SWEDEN,NORWAY ,DENMARK [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT [UK]:U.K. [AJ:AUSTRALIA
(E1:SWITZLD,NETHLDS,GREECE ,AUSTRIA,SPAIN, ITALY,TURKEY [E-F]:FRANCE,BELGIUM [E-DF]:FINLAND

Parts marked with *require longer dellivery time.

(

(



PHONE JACK PCB ASSY

A-X3000/A-X1000

REF .NO. PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

*9145085401
*9145085411

*9155085400

*9290000400
*3783603008
CN503 9143170000
J104 9143262100
J501 9143264100
Js03 9143248000

RS0l 502 A 9111232000
S501 502 9135029000

SPEAKER TM.PCB ASSY

PHONE JACK PCB ASSY [E-D/DF1
PHONE JACK PCB ASSY

[EXCEPT E-D/DF]
PHONE JACK PCB
MOUTING PLATE (A)

SCREW, BTT-P M3X8
CONNECTOR PLUG, 2P

WIRE HOLDER, 4P SC-004
WIRE HOLDER, 6P SC-006
PHONE JACK (YKB2!-5138A)

R., CARBON 2W 430
POWER SW (R-3271)

REF .NO. PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

*9145085501
*914508551 |
*9145085521
*9155085500
*9783613008

C514 515 A 9115818900
CNS501 9143254000
CN502 9143301000
J105 9143264100
J502 9143302000
9143303000

R503-506 9114033000

MIC. J PCB ASSY

SPK.TM.PCB ASSY [E-D,E-DF]
SPK.TM.PCB ASSY

(us,C,GE,A,E,E-F]
SPK.TM.PCB ASSY [UK]
SPEAKER TM.PCB

SCREW, BTT-P M3X8 (BLK)
C.CERAMIC 0.0lUF/S00VK YF
CONNEC .PLUG6P (5201 1 -0610)
CONNECTO.PLUGSP (5281-05A)
WIRE HOLDER, 6P SC-006

SP.TERM.8P YKD310372 [UK]
SP.TERM.8P YKD310402
[EXCEPT UK1
R., NONFLAMMABLE [/4W 220HM
[E-D,E-DF]

REF .NO. PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

*9145085200
*9155085200
*9290000400
J20!1 9143281000

POWER LED PCB ASSY

MIC. J PCB ASSY

MIC. J PCB

MOUTING PLATE (A)
MIC JACK (YKB21-5008)

REF .NO. PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

*9145085600
*9155085600
DS204 9174012320

POWER LED PCB ASSY
POWER LED PCB
LED,5-333FY/HO YEL

(US]:U.S.A. [C]:CANADA [E-D]:GERM,SWEDEN,NORWAY ,DENMARK [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT [UK]:U.K. [A]:AUSTRALIA
[E):SWITZLD,NETHLDS,GREECE ,AUSTRIA, SPAIN, I TALY , TURKEY [E~F1:FRANCE,BELGIUM (E-DF1:FINLAND

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time.

13



CEAC schematic niacram A-X5000 i :

‘010‘ R118 41 .BK U204A MB2 1t
1 FE OBAZS.2Y N " caB1 ¥
{ R115 R117 g::g:gsm_u R3S 1 22P caes
1 100
2.4K R:Bg . R125 R131 FR [ B85% ca7s
,ﬁ_i}_d_«,v\_t 100 X A
€106 0.0022u R128 R127 C11s ] sov
510K 1
€108 |/ 330u 38K 4.7u | R287
sov 100K
Q101 N 1ov (Lu) | R278
2sc3aze c117 X 27k
GR c143 c111 470u
G103 0.0018u 0.00B8uU a701 piy a7u 1
2sCc332g L 1ev| == |
2scas78 T~ T
R108 . R171 R133 A !
810 3.3k 1K !
@106 [“R123 560 5 R701| |R704 )
2sK381 3 1K 10K 2 <>jJ
R282 VR201[y
G108 b risa R702 ciie|\y | 10K 180K MN
R110 piyz 2SK381 | R124 B60 34 1K 4700 \
810 5 18v_|
3.3K 1 Q702 =S ! R284 3.3k
I—’v\/‘—'l 2sc2878 |
zcanze L Toia  conc * n708 ! czas
g0z 0.0018u 0.QO0B8u A 1
d 138 [
& B R R !
C110|/ 330u FR { ilg.o_il
W sov S !
€706 5.0022u o '
' A 1A 1l u101
"SR118 R118
A oO— 2.4K 180 2.4K 2
L102 C137 D102
[%220uH ©.001u e o Pt
c1o8 OBAZ6.2Y R120 1.BK |
2.2u 1 1
R137 gox¥ )
~N X
Rt
r‘i‘l—"__. 8 c119 % -
(ol TR &y oB3 o
- c1z0% tog 5206
R138 T 470p ! ACCESS
A (CE) | : /TAPE3
880 : | ON €—> OFF
P
,_‘J_1 12_ q R143 8 L
I TUNER L O ¥ A 111!ttty b e e e
LIN sso _[_C‘IZ«* = B o7
- 470P : b
* (cE) x i R Ué) R308 R311 €317 R345 A\ c3a1 100
g A
c198 ci22 9 E 100}1!( R321 L4y FR100 1/2w_L
0. 501] R1aa | 429° stoz| | B nss 88 T sovhAass th ¢
R S csa«é G311 c3
INPUT — 2SA1148 0 .
SELECTOR ~o | |— =
| 180P —E__4 CERL
Ji42 ] c303 C307
| =—==- 860 L ciz2a¥ | =< |0-001 22pP G(EIC‘IEB)
| AUX/ 470P (CE) | a.70 2800048
| LINE IN: Ci24 | sov A
- - - R182 ?('
LT ", T~ 470P (CE) |
r 7
| 78RE ! Aras :
P'pLay ! +- (o] )
- 8680 c1256 % o |
470P (CE) Sa % | R307
* ciz2e ¥ = T 38K
1
0.0015] g RISO T a70e (ce) oy g~ oK
560 [ 8 ! 0307 Jlca11 23¢ Q327 A33e
[ ' c330 2sC2240| 100U10V 270 2SA1015 :
ce e 6 i 27 GA 5 N GR A R335 |45
100v J——r—- ;
O-SQUACE l—O ! T) 180 |3
RisB < O ! c3q3 | R318 D303
L OFF ~ 1 -~ & 38K 1Ng148 .
J113 1K s O— ~o (gg;:
r=—-1 I o | TAPE 1 . 1~ R313 500370 5
1 TAPED | ! ! 380¢ G308 R331 e g
| /DAT X TAPE2 | 358
Rec ! ROTARY 1 C 2sC § o3
—— 1 | 47u 100V 2240C 323 FR22 c323—-
e} 1 I GR /R348 3555 T, &
! < O ! Ay FR100 1/2wW
a R156 | o AN ! | @310 | R324 €324
A N 2sc ¢ 120 R332 3
1K 17 Oo— = _J ° CE,
! o—— !
114 1 Q I
—J—__1 8103 | REC ! =
! SELECTO !
| TaPE2 § R187 : R |
PLAY L (O | cas2
-—- ! 47u
| 1 100V
c13?€1— ! : oou
o.oo1ul . : 6 \ R308 22 y R328
1.1K :
. D308 .
: : SR 1N4a14g -
o 1 VR (302 i
! ~ O | 1KB
| ~ o 1N4 144 4
! D308 :
S -3
J114 ~! cs04 ¢320 A;
P o . ' :
[ g) 4.7u <L 33V 2R3ss
| [APE2 | ! B0V R3ze| |@3z2eQ22K (RMF
-] : = 3.3k PRz
c3a2 1816GR RIY:
Lo - o—! : L] RS
S~o 1 4 c3ze sk
Y 180p P302 "o 0o47u o
R384 2
R330
J118 ; 2.2k 100( 1K T cate Amzz s?
1300ESS | 310 Aotz S oRey
RCV/ R168 (CE)
lrLay ! @

- 560

L c13ax B
% T azoe (c
CgT ares 124 e, .
o/ootu[ 5 @ T = e e e e e e e e el -
580 .
J118
r===a R167 1K
jAccess I- ;
/TAPE3 |

I'senn/ X
{ REC A
- R1688 1K

i MAIN PCB

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONAL
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER. MAKE LEAKAGE-



- b |
__________ e . . . . . . . . - - - - - ——_1— Y - U202A NUM4BBBLD |
e 1 R289 2.2k H223 1o ) 20 I |
/204A M52 18L | U201A R253 40K C217 . c227 | |
L | VOLUME| c231 NJM4BESsLD
] €201 o0.12u 2. 2u== 1 IL 1 |
| : 0.001u R211 50V N c213 ;; | )
R218 I¢ v
° @--’ ok | K - 470 5 IC C223 | 25v Lo
! 420 820’ c20s \ ca14| 1Y L
X 9201| |04 e R207 27k | vR202 18v R22 180 1
: 1016[1NA0QO; ¢ t 4 | ! ]
a RY201 R206 c203 1 [100k8 4 \ N
| SVR-24A ™M 0.038u Ly 25 88P (CE) 1 R236 27 1 X
1 R N ~ ) ca287 ! oK |
\ | c20g R21a 528 (o] | |
] 8.2K 2y !
1 I [*14.7u ' 7% 1 ! !
1 A252 ) c2ag
| 47K | | 5Bov § == | C226 R23Q | |
: ! é g? -t O Pt ﬁf' | Aat3 mnzét—a- ! S 1o ! !
BALANCE ! . | 1.1K ! I a70K R217 sov IBASS  TREBLE] R237 56K : :
| T T T
] 1 G202 R210 R204 R214 R218 R238 5.8K
2s8C ! ! ! 1.1K b | " . | !
1 I 1818 1.1k 10K ) | 470K caao[ 1 R240 I I
! ! GR ! = 1 1 c228 PP
X | ) ) | | | €210 $ 2.2u | | 1 0.33u ! !
. . c233 | L0 [t 82 R220 50V cag8 | | 1 I
| | 1o (I T 42 8.2¢ sov I ! - !
V] 1
1 T = 4 : cz12 ! ! R23e 270K ? |
! (¢] | ! _ !
! ! Vron eep c224 I
1 c214
o 53 Sl e |
—e ! ! C 1 |
200 czo2 I : l ! 10u (CE) |caz8 "
4.7u . .
5 2u o 12u' T uzo01a 18 . ( i
s201 8202 : o EE é . s203 s204 R224 R254 1ok c218/l4. 74 22y 28v :
suBsoNic | DIRECT | |LOUDNESS MUTE R280 2.2K 5.8K B0V u2028 '
T
ON €>0FF 4 ! oN€&>o0oFF ON <> OFF !
(o] 6 ? (0] (e} !
. . !
' LS 7P 7P otttk kR R -
Ny > 1
Ds201 DS203 e it R 1
2 0-02— !
R248 \ \ x |
[ 1.8K W 4071 | U107 POWER LED PCB |
3 T J103 FRONT PCB - Ds204 !
Fm===0 O O = = = = = e e e e e e e e N |
———————————————— 4 -- T T T T T T T T T T T T T T TS T s s s e ——— 0 PHONE UKCR BPOB— — — — —— | — — — — —
____________________ 1 CN103 CN104 | J104 ' UBO3
—0C —Q 1~ A\RSO 430 2w lck2’ o, n1usoay
R 8 PHONES
- Z O O ARBO2 C52§o.o1u500‘/ :}
! 430 2w b
Gaza | R3&7 R364 A ! !
. 7u A 3.3k 1 ! , -————
3214 S e — !
2scagoy | 5OV 2312 I 501 'r- | SPEAKER |
0 R363 1{K N ooz ! ! E] LI o7 (o L B 1 JB02
Raa7 23aa70 ! | ) % C601 cso7 ¥ o] +
BL cssa’I‘ Ases 1 1 ’_(l) ! R503 O.gﬁiu 1oov[_{ L
R3IB1 10K D311 _49.022u ! ! ¥oorn ol 5.0014u
joB5AZE . 2Y RY301 | ) *R504 ¥cs02 100V
ggggzao DE24D2-0T (M) | i ,L cs08 ¥ Ol — A
GA A e l L0184 32 R0, 0oazu o + "t
R384 | 100V 6.001u
R3&e L R374 ON €> oFF | 100V
47K R3e3 ';]22°K cggo -~ éa | 1 o-toht ¥C603 c608 ¥ +
(V)
R380 AD & \‘\B asv : 2) g ] RBOB0-0Qa7u N
56K ] [ 6.001u" -
2 8 i X22FR ooy 100V ro
| XRB08 * B
L] .  cass ] ® \ oo !El Lﬁm ol — &
R369 T L1274 BN [ | 5o lo 22FR %c504 l’"l + R
58K & R370 | 0.0047y 0. 001U
0.47uy 100V ioov T
L R381 B0V 56K 1 8] sso2 ! | |  ""Tdoov| | Tdoov T _ ____ ,
€335 == == 58K i C508 p20p
o.ozzd]— R389 3 I !
100V 33K O O I \
C337 R382 |Cc338 uso1 O LOH4 | !
2SA1518 0 - To0u sax 100 TA7317P " Al L™ )
rass 1904 S5vo R3B7 100K . | SPEAKER | | | SPEAKER. TM. PCB cs08 2200 |
20K g.p B.P
R388 1 1 |
13K | |
D313 ]
03?3-r 1N4148
sov PRB003#4
C412 _LA D407
1, 12000u
83v I
2sa1518 .0] TR PCBEI, o
Q338 -2 c413 [
! 12000u A
Q324 1 sav T O
I2SA1618 O Iy -
i
! Oq
[] ¥ T
0! !
! !
1 !
A ! '
W : Teo1 120v
Q403
asczzas  PA93 R407 :
Na14 v FR2.2
310 !
1
€408 C4f° 0085y »a !
-~
R342 Rggg 4] 1K 1000u l" |
A D401 26V 1
FR2201/2W zggv OBAZ18Y D404 N S
R:;JEE 1N40O2# 4 | mm——————
oK p4aos A ]
@322 1
2sC3g07 ’ '”— |
|
€410 | C411  gags '
FR2.2 |
c703 !
R707 47u 1
7 4.7k s 28v | ST a0
! 30
D702 D703 | 50/80Hz
1N4002 ’l I‘ 1N40O2 |

*% NOTE »x
ALL RESISTORS ARE 1/6W CARDON FILM RESISTOR UMLESS OTHEAWISE LISTED,
RESISTANCE UNIT 18 IN OMM. K=1, 000 M=1, 000, 000
1/2R : METAL OR METAL OXIDE 1/2W. 1/28 : SOLID 1/2M.

1/2F ; FUSE RESISTOR 1/2M. J0W : CEMENT RESISTOR 10W.
ALL CAPACITORS ARE S0V CERAMIC CAPACITOR UMLESS OTHEAWISE LISTED.
CAPACITANCE LESS THAN 1 ARE EXPAESS IN UH. AND GREATER THAN § IN pf.

#*% IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTICE *x

COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED lVA MARK HAVE SPECIAL CQHARACTERISTICS IMPORTANT
FOR SAFETY.

WHEN REFLACING ANY OF THESE COMPONENTS USE ONLY MAMUFACTUREA'S SPECIFIED
PARTS,

A-X50(

1st Issue; Apr

Stereo Amplifier



"EAC schemancoiacram A-X1000

3 4 5 6
r-———-"—-"—-"=-=-=-=-=-- b | r-———-"—-"—-"=-"—-"=-"=-"="=-"=-""=-"=-"=-"¥"-"=""="-""-""—-"—---—-"—-""-""7""-""7""""""
1 b ca71 U20BA NJMABEELD U206B Ve
! .7uBOv C274 c278 R276 c2
I ! ‘ N \uL5 4.7u 3.3K 4.7u BOV
! ! 50V Y
' . 1 [
Iy S
|
R272
\ MIC JACK PCB L A278 120 R277 055
! P S5k r 100K
[
]
! Jzot, 9 L _L. ca278 c277
f: H—Q—Q 470R 220p
: of—] c275 VR274 -
) \,—V——oi-« PG 47u 10V MIC VR 10KB R281 10K
| [ » >
| —oR 4 AAA
| 5?’9 R282 10K
! N.O T o-O BALANCE
- [
X MIC VACK == P
! c270 ! i
| 6203330 | : FRONT PCB
L e - b e e e e e e e e ,
————————————————————————————— ] | y—1—
r- C107 2.2u ;! L
J111 : }} 50Y B.P ol : Oe
r===-5 U101A R135 g
| PHONO : R101 g101 a{r\hwmaa&o Rl 100 FR A\ é !
INI —ANANA— .
! s b __)l B S 1 P! 5
R 220 10u €106 == - _~"R128 R127 c118 , J1o2 0
i ! T B 43K 10u “<C117 1 1 l_
J101 16V 470u
== R107 | c1o08 18V -
| GN ) 47K LL o .
== ——=c141¥ | croa== 100u c113 c111 . o
Fwop 100P 1ov 0.0088u 0.0018u )
R109 R133 ' | .
910 56K o
g12e 2 ‘
0.001u
50V—L R110 R134 2 .
T R108 o1e sex c, | Jios
N
77 | 47K c114  c112 1, | L
== c1a2% c104== c110 0.0058u 0.001Bu g !
! ! 100u E&a I : Ly J103
tov R128 1ev ~-c118 o ! c-HADNSSS-—-_ - __ _ _-_ ______—"—_——"F——F——T"—"——"——F(—(—(—(—(—(——/—/———
c108 43K 470u !
R102 c102 168V | P 1 T T J
M 10008 [~ LL
R Mou R138 cN103
220 18V LL \l 1" u1018 380 100 FR A
I R345
c1o8 2.2u A R309 R311 €317 100 1/2WFR  c324
) 100[ 1K R321 _L_ 1u R32g _|_100P | G317
62 s0V FR22 7] - 2sC3.
— AN
0311 D301 1N4148
2541145 O 10.0047u
= jcsas
s102 b 1816GA R333 330
INPUT C307 AN
SELECTOR Rass | ©-001 cais lozp A325 P
2. 2K v Q315 3.3K| 1@325) 11k
2sC1848 -1~ |C318 i
1 \L c3os ,l_ o g3l A(
sov
X 1A c303 1ooe W 0305) A341
g & 4.7u inja14e | FR22
T i Al 26V 1 1/en
Pl u KB
a Edb c341 | |vR {301
S : Q308 R327
1 7 i
o_o #%¢ lasos Cu11 92562289 11K 030 ‘
~o R307 2sc2240 A517 a8
L -
SS gso7|_ ) 1-8K 9937 R339
=~ c330 2sc2240| 100U 10V @313 11K
I 339 R 2sca70s R3385
I 100V —
_____ | [ 330
a3
! Ly c313 '
! T 560P 2sa12
] R313
] 360
c329
! R323 )oaml
© ! 479 j00v 1200 A\ 3383 25A1:
|
o0 5d30% 470 S103 —0 ?\\ o’ X I\ R348 100 1/2w|FR
.001u REC : > @310( R3z24 c3z4
sov c128 ¥ SECeCTOR N— T A L 0320
4720P . \‘i s 120 100P TN 2SA1
4a7u
;QN ? I 5 ! 100V R332 FR22
6 R314 . 0047y
| <L 360 0304 03:
. 1 > c314 2t
O-=QJACE —O O l -[— 580P 1N4 148 Raas oM
OFF S~o 1 a3zse 330
J113 O— ~d cigs 254 AANA
r-—-1 ! | TAPE1 . ~ 100v 118 R340
| TAPE1 \ o O * T GR TIK
/DAT X TAPER |
"Rec ! d) |
| S | ! R308 R328 D308 F
b S | 38K 1.1K N ¢
—O 4148
R158 ! ‘\OJ : 1 _C3a42
| o N ! 180P 302
! R3B84
! 2.2K . .
I R
I \ ¢
4 -
! 53‘7’u R342
| 25V FR220
| u
] [
] * C326 | .
Q312 0.0047y N
! 2SA1145 0 D302 1N4148
]
|
100( 1K
! . : ﬁ cazal
| R310 R312 sov &) 100P
]
|
|
i
|
L e e e e e e e e e e e
| ~
|
|
]
!

4
3
i




___________________________ Y -t |
T 1 |
i R223 & I ]
| VOLUME b~ AN | |
[ €206 0.001u 50v 7] c213 c215 : !
| 1 ( H 1 i
55 ~ e e o

R251 A257 0.33u X
! 1 820 g 1
1 ! , I |
: D2k | ' =

| VR- .2u .2u R235 |
! R221 | 270k ! :

~ ) 15K ]
! ) 5?v ! 1
c226
: 2 : [ 0.33u A23a : :
A2s |
: 47K ) | BASS | TREBLE R237 B.sK : :
) ! ! T R238 56K | |
1 | + ‘ .
1 R240 | ]
! 1 ! c226
! | ] ] } 0.33u 18K ! |
l 1 X nz22 | | €222 ] |
X K 4.7u i U | |
1 _J ! ! I “sov (o] ga X
T = ! I c2z20 R238 270k |
o ! | 1
- l———« |
| €233 R248 v N \
10u 18V 10K ca218 , ©.0056u !
(? ...l { R;aa |
470K
—_] 1 R230
] 0.33u 1.8K - :
1 AN ‘) + \ ]
s202 | s203 R224 R254 10k c218 /14,70 sov 22u 25V

— (o] - lq )
orrect ! ! |Louoness A290 2.2k 5.6K U2028 |
1
! on<>oFF o 1 on-<>orF |
pog- ,
R243 DS202 | R244 DS203 e —mm e - ___._ ._J

VLU BBV %9 T Tyt —— }
Lo-O "@——) \

____________________________________________________ 1 MPHONE DALR PCB e ~ """ ——~———
o< CN104 ) | 404 A“ggé o lc_szﬁl_“ ' UBO3
O———LO-}—Q*L A 0.01uB0OY
o oo -
{ O] Anrsoz TEZZ0 GTuBo0v] o
21 1 [
@317 0331 3 ' 430 2w —d !
2 28¢3208 gas3 == ¢B3s7 R354 2sc1dae ' X |
M 9321 64 sov ’ R356 100K D312 b ] :' __________ -
1N4002 ) S501 | RSO — — =~ = — = = — = = — — -
;u' ° 0332 ") < : | ' sof *CEO1 c507 ¥ : Js02
3 R347 470 25'\9;8 R366 | | E | ] A503 0.0p47u 100V 'r_l L
~ D311 20K ) -
' AY3 | Xz2em xcooz ©- ooy sPEAKER !
17 4.3K Y301 | R504 .
! OBAZE.2Y 0.022u DH2402-05 (M) | : * ~[ c608 * = R -
A ] ? o84 22FR0. 0047y 0 1o + RoA
100V 0.001u
08) A341 D309 R358 R364 R371 ! ON €> OFF | 100V 5
a |FR220 1Na148 47K R363 ?]220K cg:Z:Oq 528 /,\ ! todolt. »*C603 csoe X |- 4
a u L2 50 . 47y
/2 R360 REAND & a| 28V F : _a) é£ ! [ Reos ] L—ir‘x -t
66K 2 e ' : l‘S%SE 130" 0'?833 « o
07 Sagg A c339 | X — €510 _ B
i . ’»—o ' 22FR ¥ csba R
48 5w L t 1
R359 — A~ +—0O| +
66K 5 R370 ] 0.00474u o001 [
19 0.47u ! 100V, toov. T _ _ _ _
56K i s602
< c33s | _1_ R361 50V | CBO6 2200 |
8 o.?ggv _1.- T -~ 656K R368 A | o 3{)_“_0 I '
N~ 33K —O — |
J ) __OjL 4 4 1L
U301 d O i
zsﬂggi (1:00337, ated (:30035, “733(7”’ ! 1 —-?—‘ L |
] o R3se 170y BEK 1190ve R3B7 100K h | |  SPEAKER.TM.PCB Ceos 220e 771
20K p.p B.P J | - - |
' ”?SE /77 1 IGP13 0 0da7u Bavy—~ — ~ ~ — — !
@319 D313 é cN1os | A1t 0.0 NSy - ____C - ——— - m o _ J
zsuaos 53?3 T 1N4148 5= —355‘% _______________________________ .
sov PR3003%4 cats O] 1 NP PN - A
0.01u | = |1 ' (o - 5607 Aj o
ca12 —LA D407 D408 500V 4 O-——O% 4 \ 601 A
s800u ’]" A @j ] X 90 240vaCsOHzZ |
1 : |
! 250v
cats | _J_ EuR
cosov | A DaoaY pa10 S : : : L:'X C601 A :
ca14 T | 4 1 \ ov 3 0.0047y 250V 220VAC 50Hz|
0.01u 1 O ) |
> —_—
v soov T v cs1s T uk |
10 A | 10.01ux, |
¢ LA 240v4C s0Hz)
| ettt 1
108 R344 ) Z:& | |
lan °'§E$ & A A A | | !
i 253493, R403 R407 ! ! !
FR22 FR2.2 | 1 I
Y . . A USA, CND
1 | |
N30 A c40e |ca08|0.022u,, ! ! A
€406 7~ ’__‘_“_‘ 100V | ] . X
1000u | I 120VAC60HzZ |
D 25V Db (a0 | 1 [
R350 220u I OBAZ18Y D404 '
13K asy 1NA0O2# 4 ! L
AAN caog_!_ 1 . D402 b _ | pace e k==
R348 470 OBAZIBY o LYPEEAN A ! i \B60Z VOLTABE SETET TOR
€403 | 220u R408 1 - I O |
Q322 “T~25V ca07 | ! 230V
2sCa181 474 1000u -~ ] | !
o 25v 25v C410 | €411 Rao8 ! 1 !
[ : FR2.2 | | !
G404 “;°§ A ! | i
2SA8ES FR2 | { |
2
A A 77 ! . !
1
! [ 115v/230v'
! ' reo 80/80Hz |
1
! POWER_SW _PCB PEO1 !
. A L Fga_ _ _psar] '
%% NOTE xx

1. ALL RESISTORS ARE 1/6W CARBON FILM AESISTOR UMLESS OTHEAWISE LIsTED.
RESIBTANCE UNIT 18 IN OMM.  K=1, 000 =1, 000. 000
1/2R : METAL OR METAL OXIDE $/2W. 1/2S @ SOLID 1/2w.
1/2F : FUSE RESISTOR 1/2W. 10W @ CEMENT RESISTOA 10W,

2. ALL CAPACITORS APE 30V CERAMIC CAPACITOR UMLESS OTHEAWISE LISTED.
CAPACITANCE LESS THAN { ARE EXPRESS IN UH. AND GREATEA THAN 1IN pF,

*% IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTICE xx
COPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY A\ MARK HAVE SPECIAL CARACTERISTICS IMPORTANT
FOR SAFETY.

WHEN REPLACING ANY OF THESE COMPONENTS USE ONLY MAMUSFACTUREA'S SPECIFIED
PAARTS.

[ 27 |
Stereo%npliﬁer A'x 1 000



EAC scuemanicoiacram A-X3000

1 2 3 4 5 6
r=—-="="=—"="==T====== = [ T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T S e e e e e e e e e e e = = - -
1 o c271 U208A NUM4BBBLD U2058
| [ 4.7y sov €274 C278 R278 caze
| 1o 100P 4,74 3.3k 4.7u BOV TETYYY
| [ Z »—{\L cas1 ¥ |gMB218L c201 0.12u
| [ R276 S cae3
| MIC JACK PCB [ K 27K 1 ,__,i
) A278 oS R277 _
1 1 100K
| 1 1K _{ caes |4.7u
> — |
J201 l 4 s
: N. - ca27s c277 HI’“—‘
¢ 470R
| 2 {?—Q c273 I' VR274 2z20p 220p
| —4 N 474y 10V MIC VR 10KB R281 10K R283 33K
! t—4 | l
1 e
24
! e JRS L Fee =
MIC JACK =—= '
: T 1 vy
ca270 1
! § 280 | | FRONT PCB
L e _ S |
___________________________________________________ 1 R284 3.3k
r 16y 220 A HE WP
r._J_1_1_1__ ! )I B0V B.P N . czes
[ U101A R135 c !
PHONO R401 C101 R131 N |
: INPUT | AAA = JM4BesLD 3g0 100 FR é P!
- == 220 1 c108 ! : J1o2 (e}
18V 1 ciis |
J101 L i0u -T~C117 1 1
r--=i R107 | c108 iev ‘:ge‘-‘ 4.7u c202 g, 12y !
GND 47k — 50V
1222 . »* . Le s201 |
== c144 c103=— 100u c113 c111 3 1 §
100P 100P F 1ov 0.0058u 0.0018u | SUBSONIC | OIF
R108 R133 1 T
810 58K 1 ON €3> QOFF J
ci20 ° ?
0.001u_L
sov R110 R134 3 DS201 .
910 58K e
R108 g1 ~
47k § c114 c112 1
==c142% | ci0a== c110 0.0058u 0.0018u g L
100P 100P !
100u !
oY ~—ci1a8 | !
c108 510k Ri28 T azou I O e O e O e
R102 c102 43K 16V |
A )[L 1000P [~ LL R A A ] ndd e --
10u R136
220 18V LL \| 100 FR (:5
Al
1 . R348
C10e 2.2y B.P A R308 R311 C317 100 1/2WFA  ca324
100( 1% R321 _L_ 1y r320 L 100p | @317
rﬂ_ 112 x 82 B8OV 2SC:
c11g
| CO IN 470p 0311
———d % 2SA1148 O
c120 S
a70p
8102 ’
INPUT c3o7 L_¢ 330
SELECTOR ses |©-00] c318
2.2k G315
NERF] 2sc1848
SO AL l\ c3os| 3 A
100P
| TUNER IN €303 R341
o ci21% 4.7u FR22
c138 % 470p P asv 1/2w
. 1
° ogot\}' v1go ¥ c Caa1
R144 470p 5 G305 R327
15092 @303 2sc2240 1.1K w ?307
A307p |28C2240]C3112 . _ GR 4148
38K eR| \| ) A3LY
A 10())u 10v 0313
2scz2240
Ji12 CE;S GR 29“"’3& :
=== * 100V N) I
AUX/ c123 S :
'EINE N a7op _ cata| ool G308 a:
! c124 % T 333 98K asat]
VLY I 470p B8oP ( y
L I —
rT PE1 R3as 2 :
1 TA T :
£04T c3ze 28¢C )
1
PLaY ” 47y 100V 223a R323 Q c323 - N
C1a0 c128 O0F :
C130% —0 NAN——
0.001u 47op 8108 i R348 100 1/2W|FR :
sov T c128 ¥ geCecTOR | G310{ R324 €324 | Q32¢
128 2sc ¢ 180 100P 28A1
T C33147y ) i
6___uu_ﬁa_. G331 i
[o]] :
1 e @
. ( R158 O-SQUACE 25413
o OFF :
r‘i‘ls_ 1 1K e €332 @308 \ 1) :
| TAPEA 4a7u
| TAPE1 ' o0— . 100% 2802290 2sc2706
| /DAT | i Q TAPE2 | :
REC J | X :
- R308 R328 D308
: o : =v3 2sc2240 %1.« 03 ;
414 ;
R156 | O | | c3a2 e :
1 VR{302 i
O— 1 1KB ac:
D308
O— ! 2 .
. csos B
| 100P| | Q316 A .
2s8Cc1848 ;
| %23 : B
! 0.001 c31e, 2zp 1730
| u I :
1 I i
| 4 {r c3azs |
G312 0.0047u
: 2SA1145 0 D302 1N4148
| % R322 R330FR22 2sc:
100( 1K c3a1e :
I { 82 T %3 c3z2
| R310 R312 BOV 1
I
1
I
]
|
|
|
!
1
]
1

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONAL

BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE-

CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETE

PAOTG ARE ANCEDT AR VNS Y AYEN TS - R

RMINE THAT EXPOSED

Ap——




1

[

= L - - - - - Y .- Y- - ———————— U202A NUM4B85LD |
! a I I
“ 1 _VOLUME | c231 S ) cz;z7 | |
I | C20B6 0.001u 2533 - )\ : :
]
R2185 22y
£ 1 — o
X c223 ! !
X | 1 | |
RY201 R208 1
| SVA-24A ™M ! 1 4 !
! X R235 270K ] 1
I ! © \ |
1 |
i : 1 O nz08 | T e 3235u gnzao ! I
| 1 e~ = 1.1K 1 1 A ! !
: . : | BASS | TREBLE 237 5. 6K ! !
| | l R210 T T A2ae ° 58 ! !
] | 1.1K 1 } ! !
1 " | ] ! caze. Prhad ! !
| ] > ! 1 ) 0.33u ] ]
! ! | | ¢R222 N | C222 | !
' T Q18K 4.7u ]
1 | -=d Rzo8 ! I “sov !
! T ﬁ? ™ ! I caz0 Ra23s 270k ? I
) 4 I | 1 — !
| ) €233 R249 Vv —{— c224 1
| o 1 10u 18V 10K ca1e 0.0088u 1 !
! 1 jl R234 [
470K 1
" | €208 0.001u 0.33u > c228 1
1
T (
| AN~ \AA—S )| . \ !
szozll op 9 - s203 s204 L R224 R284 10Kk C218 /14,70 sov L1 22u 26V !
! DIRECT | , | LOUDNESS MUTE ON <> OFF 5.8K u2028 :
L
J _ on<e>0FF o @DN ~<—>0FF !
ﬁ |
_ 1
101 R243 DS202 | A244 Ds203 |
120 xy 1.6K W] xR~ [ T TTTTTTTT T T
9—‘ "’VV‘—R@“"V"‘I s [ it 1
2
I
4
R248 \ Q-0 \ oy |
|
1.8K W y107 | ll J107 (5204 POWER LED PCB
. - » - e 1
o o o o o e o = e e = = e = = = = o = = o = e . " = = e m= e -~ - - o ——— = = - —— - — - - —— e S |
------------------------------------------------ 7 FARONE TALR PCB ——---
CN1°14,.J_ | 04 ' Us03
-0 0—0] D ——
4 4
rsg7 o—*%ot-o oA~
"( O] R50s  |C52Z 0 GTuB00V
’ g ! 430 2w }———
R354 2sc848 ) ! '
10K ! L [ -
D312 b | r
1N40O02 s801 1 -
N ! | D I BR80T — " - -~~~ ~~ ==~ al
2,5 | | SR Y
BL R385 1 ] ’?) 1 R8030. 47u1OOVT__{ L
0311 20K | |>-—<y-—--~» 5 6o158—10| —
1337 R348 0BAZB.2Y 0.022u 4.3K AY301 ! ' *SEFQ *cso2 ©- 0o | SPEAKER |
LK a343 11K : : . DH24D2-0S (M) | 5:8 : Ay } c508 ¥ ol ='= R
O§'2' — AN | ? 50___0 & 22FRg, 0047y l + R LAJ
2308 A341 D308 CELT) £ Ras4 | R371 ! ON <> OFF | 1o0av 0. 008
148 F;ngﬁo 1Nd148 27K pasa o 220K | rc3q0-~ 820 $ ! 4 O ¥ceo3 cso0a ¥ ol +
W 22u 2w z.x *
R {8] | B ' dhg Re080: 09474 = .
BaK 2 8 ! ! Xoorn oo 10| —
0307 R343 ' ! *Roos 1oV ¢8%% % e
"V c610 3
N 0.220 A - 3 c33a ; ? % ! l 22F jb —] T -
4148 &v R369 T —AAA ! 2 o—10oR = %co04 H o| + "
! = 5 R970 ) 0.0047y 0.001u
339 0.47u | 100V ioov T
K caas | _L R381 BOV 86K | sso2 | | [ toovl | doov Lo __.____ |
1936 0.022u T 56K R3ss | ! C505 p20p l
\;Z* 100V T 33K 3{?—0 ‘{} !
, s
0323 c3a7 Ras2 [ca3s U304 4. 0—0 {F— !
2sA1302 100u BBK (100U TA7317P ! ! T !
] nass 190y Q9u} Ras7 100k SPEAKER | | SPEAKER. TM. PCB C508 220p |
20k g.p B.P T
. . |
" 2% |
Qa818 D313
?2341303 CS?S"F‘ 1N4148 :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::Z:;J
; sov PRB003#4 | —2——o0~ ~[PowER } - — — — — A
@320 ca12 };— D407 ! C]:Ausl
2841308 10000u A ! !
) Y 83V | 240VACBOHZ |
] |
ca13
247y EUR
) 0000u - ! !
0324 > 8av A —O-2— I ceos A
ase 2941302 \ 0.0047u 280V 220vACEGHZ
3o O-}-—O-Jll | _ !
800V O Y esis 54 -BQrEp_SW.pee " uk |
340 A | 10.01u X, |
T4K | _goov_
308 R344 l
N o.zzé A A A ! I
1148 BW oGa ! !
R403 R407 | !
2sCa223s FR22 FR2.2 ] usa, cno !
1 d !
1308 A
Has | caos Jcacajo.ozauly | | A
c408 7
1000u ”’* | 120VAC 80Hz |
138 D401 26V D |40 A | ,
TIK OBAZ18Y D404
334 | 20V 1N4002#4 ! !
ol c406 D402 D406 bl 4
30 R348 470 OBAZ18Y ola b T T T T T T A®602 VOLTABE SELELTOR T T T T T T T T T oo — - - !
128 Q@az2 e 228V cazc% < ”’~ ! !
~T~ ~T~
247y 29C325‘; a7u 1000u ! !
25V 25V €410 | ca11 ! |
R408 |
\ ¢ ;\;B’; FR2.2 |
aaoa A FRas | !
2sases ] |
177 ! |
| |
1
" 118v/230v!
\ so/eoHz !
|
e e e e e e e Y LB ____TIITTNTC !
%% NOTE *x

n~

ALL RESISTORS ARE 1/6W CARBON FILM RESISTOR UMLESS OTHEAWISE LISTED,

AESISTANCE UNIT 18 IN OHM.  K=1, 000
1/2R : METAL OR METAL OXIDE 3/2%. 1/28 : SOLID 1/2v.

1/2F : FUSE RESISTOR 1/2%. 10W : CEMENT RESISTOR 10W.

ALL CAPACITORS ARE S0V CERAMIC CAPACITOR UMLESS OTHEAWISE LISTED.
CAPACITANCE LESS THAN { ARE EXPRESS IN UM. AND GREATER THAN 1 1IN pF.

*% IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTICE xx

M=1, 000, 000

COMPONENTS 1DENTIFIED HVA MARK HAVE SPECIAL CHARACTERISTICS IMPORTANT
FOR SAFETY.

WHEN REPLACING ANY OF THESE COMPOMNENTS USE OMLY MAMUFACTURER'S SPECIFIED
PARTS.

- ——e

Stereo Amplifier

IR

——

A-X300!





